
 
The Faculty of Architecture  
Cracow University of Technology  
 
Starting from Spring Semester, the Faculty of Architecture Cracow University of Technology offers three-
semester (1.5-year) Master’s Degree Studies in English (M.Arch.). The offer of these studies is meant for 
students with Bachelor’s Degree in Architecture and prepares them for professional practice as architects. 
The programme of studies is exactly the same as the curriculum in Polish which is a professional degree 
programme accredited by The Polish Accreditation Committee, The Accreditation Commission for Polish 
Universities of Technology, the EU evaluation as well as The Royal Institute of British Architects (RIBA) 
evaluation.  
 
The programme of studies lasts for three semesters. The total number of ECTS credits is 90 (30 per 
semester). The total number of hours is 900 plus 150 for Internships after the 1st semester (1st semester: 
405h +150h; 2nd semester: 390h, 3rd semester: 75h).  
 
The Master of Architecture programme of studies focuses on a wide range of issues directly affecting 
contemporary architecture and urban design:  

• Architectural and urban design in the fields of multifamily housing and public use buildings,  
• Spatial and regional planning,  
• Preservation of monuments and revalorization of urban complexes with design for conservation,  
• Landscape architecture, architecture and planning in the countryside,  
• Building construction systems and building structures,  
• Theory of architecture and urban design as well as spatial and regional planning,  
• History of art, culture and contemporary urban design,  
• Ecology and environmental protection. 

 

Design, history, theory and building structure technology are taught to prepare students for professional 
registration as architects in the European Union. 

Detailed programme of studies - 2014/2015 

SEMESTER 1                                                                   
2ND DEGREE PROGRAMME 
  

 
  

NUMBER OF 
HOURS PER 
SEMESTER 

TYPE OF HOURS / NUMBER OF 
HOURS PER WEEK 

NUMBER 
OF 

CREDITS 

  COURSE  L C S L P I  

1 
II-B-1 

ECOLOGY AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION 

30 15 
/1/ 

 15 
/1/ 

   2 

2 
II-C-2 

LANDSCAPE 
ARCHITECTURE  

30 30E 
/2/ 

     2 

3 
II-C-3 

BUILDING 
CONSTRUCTION 
SYSTEMS II 

30 15 
/1/ 

  15 
/1/ 

  2 

4 
II-C-4 

BUILDING 
STRUCTURES II 

30 15 
/1/ 

 15 
/1/ 

   2 

5  
II-C-6 

THEORY OF ARCH.- 
URBAN DESIGN 

15 15E 
/1/ 

     1 

6 

II-C-7 

ARCH.- URBAN 
DESIGN – 
MULTIFAMILY 
HOUSING 

105     105 
/7/ 

 7 

7 
II-C-8 

PRESERVATION OF 
MONUMENTS AND 
REVALORIZATION 

15 15E 
/1/ 

     1 
 

8 
II-C-9 

DESIGN FOR 
CONSERVATION 

105     105 
/7/ 

 7 

9 II-C-
13 

THEORY OF TOWN 
PLANNING 

15 15E 
/1/ 

     1 

10 II-C- ARCHITECTURE AND 30 15E  15E    2 



15 PLANNING IN THE 
COUNTRYSIDE 

/1/ /1/ 

INTERNSHIPS  AFTER 1ST SEMESTER 

11 II-C-
21 

URBAN DESIGN 
SURVEY INTERNSHIP 

30   30    1 

12  DESIGN INTERNSHIP 120      120 2 

  TOTAL 555 135  75 15 210 120 30 

SEMESTER 2                                                                                                
2ND DEGREE PROGRAMME  

 
  

NUMBER OF 
HOURS PER 
SEMESTER 

TYPE OF HOURS / NUMBER 
OF HOURS PER WEEK 

NUMBER 
OF 

CREDITS 

  COURSE  L C S L P I  

1 II-B-2 
HISTORY OF ART 
AND CULTURE 

45 15 
/1/ 

 30 
/2/ 

   3 

2 
II-C-
18 

PROTECTION OF 
HISTORICAL URBAN 
COMPLEXES 

15   15 
/1/ 

   2 

3 II-C-4 
BUILDING 
STRUCTURES  

30 15E 
/1/ 

 15E 
/1/ 

   2 

4 
II-C-
19 

SPECIAL ELECTIVE 
CLASSES 

15   15 
/1/ 

   2 

5 
 

II-C-6 
THEORY OF ARCH.- 
URBAN DESIGN 

15 15E 
/1/ 

     1 

6 II-C-7 
ARCH.AND URB. 
DESIGN – PUBLIC 
USE BUILDINGS 

105     105 
/7/ 

 7 

7 
II-C-
10 

THEORY OF SPATIAL 
PLANNING 

15 15E 
/1/ 

     2 

8 
II-C-
11 

SPATIAL PLANNING 
105     105 

/7/ 
 7 

9 
II-C-
12 

REGIONAL 
PLANNING 

30 15 
/1/ 

  15 
/1/ 

  2 

10 
II-C-
20 

HISTORY OF 
CONTEMPORARY 
URBAN DESIGN 

15 15E 
1/ 

     2 

  TOTAL 390 90  75 15 210  30 

SEMESTER 3                                                                                                           
2ND DEGREE PROGRAMME  

 

  

NUMBER 
OF HOURS 

PER 
SEMESTER 

TYPE OF HOURS / NUMBER OF 
HOURS PER WEEK 

NUMBER 
OF 

CREDITS 

  COURSE  L C S L P I  

1 
II-C-16 SPECIALIST SEMINAR 

60   60 
/4/ 

   7 

2 
II-E-1 DIPLOMA DESIGN 

12     12 
/0,8/ 

 20 

3 
II-E-2 

SPECIALIST 
CONSULTATIONS 

3   3X1    3 

  TOTAL 75   63  12  30 

 

Contact: Assoc.Prof. Anna Franta, D.Sc., Ph.D., Arch. 

Dean’s Deputy for International Cooperation and Studies in English 

e-mail: studio_ut@pk.edu.pl , eostacho@pk.edu.pl ; tel. +48 12 628 24 70 


