## The Faculty of Architecture

Cracow University of Technology

Starting from Spring Semester, the Faculty of Architecture Cracow University of Technology offers three-semester (1.5-year) Master's Degree Studies in English (M.Arch.). The offer of these studies is meant for students with Bachelor's Degree in Architecture and prepares them for professional practice as architects. The programme of studies is exactly the same as the curriculum in Polish which is a professional degree programme accredited by The Polish Accreditation Committee, The Accreditation Commission for Polish Universities of Technology, the EU evaluation as well as The Royal Institute of British Architects (RIBA) evaluation.

The programme of studies lasts for three semesters. The total number of ECTS credits is 90 (30 per semester). The total number of hours is 900 plus 150 for Internships after the 1<sup>st</sup> semester (1<sup>st</sup> semester: 405h +150h; 2<sup>nd</sup> semester: 390h, 3<sup>rd</sup> semester: 75h).

The Master of Architecture programme of studies focuses on a wide range of issues directly affecting contemporary architecture and urban design:

- Architectural and urban design in the fields of multifamily housing and public use buildings,
- Spatial and regional planning,
- Preservation of monuments and revalorization of urban complexes with design for conservation,
- Landscape architecture, architecture and planning in the countryside,
- · Building construction systems and building structures,
- Theory of architecture and urban design as well as spatial and regional planning,
- History of art, culture and contemporary urban design,
- Ecology and environmental protection.

Design, history, theory and building structure technology are taught to prepare students for professional registration as architects in the European Union.

Detailed programme of studies - 2014/2015

SEMESTER 1 2ND DEGREE PROGRAMME										
			NUMBER OF HOURS PER SEMESTER	TYPE OF HOURS / NUMBER OF HOURS PER WEEK					NUMBER OF CREDITS	
		COURSE		L	С	S	L	Р	- 1	
1	II-B-1	ECOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION	30	15 /1/		15 /1/				2
2	II-C-2	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE	30	30E /2/						2
3	II-C-3	BUILDING CONSTRUCTION SYSTEMS II	30	15 /1/			15 /1/			2
4	II-C-4	BUILDING STRUCTURES II	30	15 /1/		15 /1/				2
5	II-C-6	THEORY OF ARCH URBAN DESIGN	15	15E /1/						1
6	II-C-7	ARCH URBAN DESIGN – MULTIFAMILY HOUSING	105					105 /7/		7
7	II-C-8	PRESERVATION OF MONUMENTS AND REVALORIZATION	15	15E /1/						1
8	II-C-9	DESIGN FOR CONSERVATION	105					105 /7/		7
9	II-C- 13	THEORY OF TOWN PLANNING	15	15E /1/						1
10	II-C-	ARCHITECTURE AND	30	15E		15E				2

	15	PLANNING IN THE COUNTRYSIDE		/1/		/1/					
INTERNSHIPS AFTER 1 <sup>ST</sup> SEMESTER											
11	II-C- 21	URBAN DESIGN SURVEY INTERNSHIP	30			30				1	
12		DESIGN INTERNSHIP	120						120	2	
		TOTAL	555	135		75	15	210	120	30	
SEMESTER 2 2ND DEGREE PROGRAMME											
2ND DI	EGREE	PROGRAMME	NUMBER OF HOURS PER SEMESTER	TYPE OF HOURS / NUMBER OF HOURS PER WEEK						NUMBER OF CREDITS	
i		COURSE		L	С	S	L	Р	1		
1	II-B-2	HISTORY OF ART AND CULTURE	45	15 /1/		30 /2/				3	
2	II-C- 18	PROTECTION OF HISTORICAL URBAN COMPLEXES	15			15 /1/				2	
3	II-C-4	BUILDING STRUCTURES	30	15E /1/		15E /1/				2	
4	II-C- 19	SPECIAL ELECTIVE CLASSES	15			15 /1/				2	
5	II-C-6	THEORY OF ARCH URBAN DESIGN	15	15E /1/						1	
6	II-C-7	ARCH.AND URB. DESIGN – PUBLIC USE BUILDINGS	105					105 /7/		7	
7	II-C- 10	THEORY OF SPATIAL PLANNING	15	15E /1/						2	
8	II-C- 11	SPATIAL PLANNING	105					105 /7/		7	
9	II-C- 12	REGIONAL PLANNING	30	15 /1/			15 /1/			2	
10	II-C- 20	HISTORY OF CONTEMPORARY URBAN DESIGN	15	15E 1/						2	
		TOTAL	390	90		75	15	210		30	
SEMESTER 3											
עאט טו	EGKEE	PROGRAMME	NUMBER								
			OF HOURS PER SEMESTER	TYPE OF HOURS / NUMBER OF HOURS PER WEEK						NUMBER OF CREDITS	
		COURSE		L	С	S	L	Р	I		
1	II-C-16	SPECIALIST SEMINAR	60			60 /4/				7	
2	II-E-1	DIPLOMA DESIGN	12					12 /0,8/		20	
3	II-E-2	SPECIALIST CONSULTATIONS	3			3X1				3	
		TOTAL	75			63		12		30	

 $Contact: Assoc. Prof. \ Anna \ Franta, \ D.Sc., \ Ph.D., \ Arch.$ 

Dean's Deputy for International Cooperation and Studies in English

e-mail:  $\underline{studio\_ut@pk.edu.pl} \text{ , } \underline{eostacho@pk.edu.pl} \text{ ; tel. +48 12 628 24 70}$